Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario





## Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Kawartha	Downs			
Date June 25 <sup>th</sup> ,		2022		Post Time	18:00
Weather Clear		24 deg. Celsius		Wind: 10 km/h N	
Track Condition	n Fast				
Number of Races 9		Qualifying races	2 FB	Total Entries67	
Mutual Handle \$41049					
Contact Y Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investigator Visit		Outgoing Senior Judge Update
Senior Judge		Associate Judge		Associate Judge	
Fred Brethour		George Peters			

## Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

**Office:** Water hoses were outside the ship in barns and paddock this evening. Fans were placed in the paddock.

## Races:

**Race 1:** #2 Miss Sophia Rose (B.Reibeling) finished 8<sup>th</sup> and was placed 7<sup>th</sup>, due to the break of #3 Windsun Apollo (M.Brethour) at the head of the stretch. #3 finished 7<sup>th</sup> and was placed 8<sup>th</sup>. #2 Miss Sophia Rose was charted with an interference break. #8 Ellaonthebeach, finished 6<sup>th</sup>, was also charted with an interference.

**Race 2:** Breath test strip utilized. #5 Horsche (D.Brown), finished 5<sup>th</sup>, was charted with an equipment break after the half mile pole.(buxton breast collar)

Race 3: #1 Janes Angel (J.Thomson) finished with broken equipment. (knee boot)

Race 4: Clear.

Race 5: Clear.

Race 6: Breath test strip utilized. Clear.

**Race 7:** Matt Harvey, starting violation \$100. Violation of AGCO Rule 22.03(j)(vii). Ruling #1773443. Mr. Harvey did fail to come into position and remain on the starting gate while driving State News.

Race 8: Clear.

**Race 9:** Reviewed the breaks of #3 Nelsoneddy Hanover (N.Boyd) before and after the start, finished 9<sup>th</sup>, and #1 Big Ace (M.Brethour) after the quarter pole, finished 6<sup>th</sup>.

Claims: None